

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARY K. JONES, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

PFIZER INC. et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-03864-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

ECF Case

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION *IN LIMINE* NO. 6 TO EXCLUDE ARGUMENT AND EVIDENCE REGARDING NONDISCLOSURES UNRELATED TO PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMED LOSSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND1

ARGUMENT3

I. PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PRECLUDED FROM ARGUING THAT
PFIZER SHOULD HAVE DISCLOSED MATTERS THAT WERE NOT
ADDRESSED BY ITS JANUARY 26, 2009 DISCLOSURES.....3

 A. The Government’s Investigations into Geodon, Lyrica and Zyvox5

 B. Statements Regarding Sales Revenues for Geodon, Lyrica and
 Zyvox6

 C. Pfizer’s Nondisclosure of the Target Letter from the DOJ.....7

 D. Pfizer’s Purported Nondisclosure of Its Internal Healthcare
 Compliance Controls9

 E. Pfizer’s Purported Nondisclosure of Its Risk of Debarment10

II. EVIDENCE AS TO CERTAIN MATTERS THAT WERE NOT
DISCLOSED ON JANUARY 26, 2009 SHOULD BE EXCLUDED ON
GROUNDS OF JURY CONFUSION, UNDUE DELAY AND UNFAIR
PREJUDICE11

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dalberth v. Xerox Corp., 766 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2014).....5

DiCola v. Food & Drug Admin., 77 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....10

In re FBR Inc. Sec. Litig., 544 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)10

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig., 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009).....4

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Sec. Litig., 501 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)6

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig., Nos. 05-1151, 05-2367(SRC), 2011 WL 3444199 (D.N.J. Aug. 8, 2011).....4

In re Omnicom Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig., 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010).....4

Lentell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 4

Park W. Radiology v. CareCore Nat’l LLC, 675 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....12

Prime Mover Capital Partners L.P. v. Elixir Gaming Techs., Inc., 548 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2013).....3

United States v. Borrero, No. 13 Cr. 58(KBF), 2013 WL 6020773 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2013).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 335a.....2, 10

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7.....2, 10

Fed. R. Evid. 4011, 4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Evid. 4021, 4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Evid. 4031, 11

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....1, 11, 13
